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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

On July 7, 2000, Local 1042, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a 
complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Norwalk Board of Education (the Board of Education) had violated the 
Municipal Employees Relations Act (the Act) by repudiating certain grievance settlement 
agreements. On September 10, 2001, the Union filed a substituted complaint making 
essentially the same allegations in more detail. 

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, a hearing was held on 
August 16, September 14 and October 5, 2001, at which both parties appeared and were 
represented by counsel. They were given full opportunity to produce evidence, to 
examine and cross-examine witnesses and to make argument. Both parties filed post-
hearing briefs, the last of which was received on January 15, 2002. 

Based upon the record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law, and we dismiss the complaint. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Board of Education is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 



2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
material times was the exclusive collective bargaining representative of a collective 
bargaining unit composed of custodial maintenance staff and monitors. 

3. At all relevant times, the Board of Education and the Union were parties to a 
collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 15) effective from July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1997, 
and remaining in effect pending resolution of the successor agreement. 

4. The classification of Floater was established in 1982 to allow the Board of 
Education to save overtime costs by having these persons cover Custodian absences due 
to illnesses and vacations. Custodians always take their vacations during the summer, 
after the school year has ended. Prior to this time, Custodian absences were covered by 
Monitors, usually at overtime pay rates. Floaters are covered by the collective bargaining 
agreement, but receive no benefits under the contract. 

5. Monitors and Guards are full-time positions during the 10-month school year. 
Custodians work twelve months a year. 

6. In a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated August 28, 1985 (Ex. 5), the 
parties defined the Floaters and Part-timers as follows: 

Floaters: Custodians who work twenty (20) hours per week during the 
year as substitutes and assigned by the Coordinator of Custodians. 
Floaters are represented by Local 1042, but receive no benefits. If all 
parties agree, floaters may work up to forty (40) hours with no benefits 
during recess and summer periods. Note: Usually they are interested in 
securing a full-time position with the Board of Education. 

Part-timers: Regular employees who work twenty (20) or more hours, but 
less than forty (40) hours per week on a regular basis. Part-timers are 
represented by Local 1042, and receive sick leave benefits only. 

7. The 1985 MOU further provides, in pertinent part: 

(c) Should the Board of Education determine additional summer help is 
necessary, the Coordinator of Custodians will notify the President of Local 1042. 

(d) Additional summer work positions shall be announced for three (3) days. 

(e) School year monitors will be given first preference for additional 
summer work in order of seniority. Floaters and part-timers will be given 
second preference in order of seniority. All workers are hired subject to 
qualifications. 

The MOU does not define the term “additional summer work.” 

2




8. In 1994, the Board of Education notified the Union that it would use Robin 
Beavers, a Monitor, for additional summer custodial work for a two-month period. 
(Ex. 6). 

9. A grievance (Ex. 7) was filed on July 7, 1997 regarding the covering of additional 
summer work. This grievance was sustained “conditionally” pending the Union’s 
submission of the names of the affected employees. On September 24, 1997, Personnel 
Director Aida Campos (Campos) subsequently reversed her decision to grant the 
grievance when she learned that the temporary security guard positions in question had 
been posted and filled by the two most senior Monitors. (Ex.13). The Union did not 
pursue this denial to arbitration. 

10. On February 26, 1998, the Union filed another grievance (Ex. 8) alleging a 
violation of the Memorandum of Understanding (Ex. 5) and past practice by posting a 
certain part-time job as a 12-month position. By memorandum dated February 16, 1999, 
this grievance was resolved consistent with the terms of the 1985 MOU, that Monitors 
would get additional summer work on a priority basis with Part-timers and Floaters 
receiving this work on a secondary basis. (Ex. 9). 

11. On March 29, 1999, Personnel Director Louis Bosco (Bosco) informed Union 
President John Mosby (Mosby) that Monitors would have first preference “when summer 
positions became available.” If no Monitor wanted to work, the work would be offered 
to Part-timers and Floaters. (Ex. 11). 

12. On December 14, 1999, the Board of Education paid three employees 40 hours 
each for denied opportunity for summer work. (Ex. 17). 

13. On May 11, 2000, Bosco attempted to clarify the situation regarding summer 
work as follows: 

As you know Floaters and Part Time workers are twelve month 
employees and following with past practice they will cover custodian 
vacation time, illness, absence, etc. during the summer recess period. 
Custodial employees who are not on vacation may be re-assigned, as was 
done in the past, to cover a vacation, an illness, an absence, etc. 

It is anticipated that there will be no summer work (defined as any 
emergency situation over and above the normal duties and 
responsibilities of a custodial employee). If an emergency does arise the 
monitors will be given first opportunity to work. 

Any custodian/maintenance employee who is on vacation will not be 
permitted to come to work to cover an assignment. If the situation can 
not be covered by a floater, part timer or by re-assignment a monitor will 
be called in. (Ex. 16, emphasis in original). 
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14. The Union filed another grievance on September 11, 2000 complaining that the 
Board of Education had used Part-timers and Floaters to do “additional summer work.” 
The parties agreed to hold this grievance in abeyance pending the outcome of the instant 
prohibited practice complaint. (Ex. 12). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Refusing to comply with a grievance settlement, or arbitration settlement, or a 
valid award or decision of an arbitration panel or arbitration rendered in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 7-472 violates Sec. 7-470(a)(6) of the Act. 

2. The Union did not establish that the Memorandum of Understanding (Ex. 5) was 
within the scope of Sec.7-470(a)(6) or was a prohibited practice settlement or settlement 
in lieu of a grievance within the scope of Sec. 7-470(a)(4). Therefore, there could be no 
violation of Sec. 7-470(a) for refusal to comply with this agreement. 

3. The Board of Education did not violate any of the other grievance settlements in 
evidence. 

4. The Board of Education did not repudiate the contract. 

DISCUSSION 

The Union’s principal complaint is that the Board of Education has failed to 
comply with the 1985 Memorandum of Understanding (Ex. 5). Section 7-470(a)(6) of 
the Act establishes as a prohibited practice “refusing to comply with a grievance 
settlement, or arbitration settlement, or a valid award or decision of an arbitration panel 
or arbitration rendered in accordance with the provisions of § 7-472.” Only a refusal to 
comply with these forms of settlement agreements or awards can support a finding of 
violation of Sec. 7-470(a)(6). A refusal to comply with an agreement settling a prohibited 
practice complaint or some other type of settlement agreement (such as a settlement in 
lieu of a grievance) constitutes a violation of § 7-470(a)(4) as a refusal to bargain in good 
faith. See Norwalk Board of Education, Decision No. 3322 (1995). 

The record does not establish that the 1985 MOU was either a grievance 
settlement or an arbitration settlement. It may well be that the MOU resulted from some 
other form of settlement. The document itself provides no evidence of the genesis of 
Exhibit 5 nor does the evidence presented at the hearing. On this record, we can only 
speculate that the MOU (Ex. 5) is within the scope of Sec. 7-470(a)(4) or (6), and we 
decline to do this. We do not have jurisdiction over the breach of a side agreement of 
unknown origin. 

The record does contain other grievance settlement agreements. In 1994, the 
Board of Education and the Union agreed to use Monitor Robin Beavers for additional 
summer custodial work for a two-month period. It is unclear from the record whether or 
not this agreement (Ex. 6) resulted from the filing of a grievance and was therefore 
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subject to the provisions of Sec. 7-470(a)(6). Whether or not it was, there is no indication 
that its terms were not fully complied with. 

The grievance filed on July 7, 1997 (Ex. 7) was sustained “conditionally” 
providing the Union’s submission of the names of the affected employees. It turned out 
that the additional summer work in question had been offered to and filled by the two 
most senior Security Guards; therefore, the grievance was ultimately denied. The Union 
did not challenge the denial. We therefore conclude that there was no settlement 
agreement to comply with. 

The Union filed another grievance (Ex. 8) on February 26, 1998, claiming a 
violation of the 1985 MOU and past practice by posting a certain part-time job as a 12-
month position. This was resolved by the Board of Education’s agreement that Monitors 
would be offered additional summer work on a priority basis with Part-timers and 
Floaters receiving the work on a secondary basis. (Ex. 11). On March 29, 1999, Bosco 
informed Mosby that the same procedure would be followed, with the proviso that if no 
Monitor wanted to work, the opportunity would be offered to part-timers and Floaters. 
(See Ex. 11). 

We find no failure by the Board of Education to comply with this agreement. 
There is no evidence that the Board of Education offered any “additional summer work”, 
as it understands the term (see discussion supra), to Part-timers or Floaters first. Nor did 
the Union present any evidence to show that Monitors were deprived of any work 
opportunities. 

In December, 1999, the Board of Education paid three employees 40 hours each 
for denied opportunity for additional summer work (Ex. 17) . The record does not reveal 
whether a grievance had been filed on this issue. Further, we conclude that there is no 
evidence that this undertaking was not fully complied with. 

The final grievance in evidence (Ex. 12) was held in abeyance by agreement of 
the parties because of the filing of the instant prohibited practice complaint. 

To the extent that the Union argues the 1985 MOU was repudiated by the Board 
of Education, we disagree. 

The longstanding dispute between the parties involves the definition of 
“additional summer work.” The Board of Education asserts that “additional summer 
work” means work of a substantial duration resulting from emergencies or construction 
for which Guards and Monitors are eligible on a priority basis.  It is only when no Guard 
or Monitor wants this work that Part-timers or Floaters are eligible for it. In accordance 
with long-standing past practice, Part-timers and Floaters are limited to filling in for 
Custodian vacancies due to illness and vacations. Guards and Monitors do not take 
priority over Part-timers and Floaters for illness and vacation coverage, even in the 
summer. 
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We find the Board of Education’s interpretation of the 1985 MOU plausible. The 
MOU specifically states that the Board of Education determines whether additional 
summer work is necessary. When such work is available, Monitors and Guards are 
entitled to the work first. The Floaters and Part-timers exist for the purpose of covering 
for short-term temporary Custodian absences. Since Custodians always take their 
vacations in the summer months, it follows that Floaters and Part-timers would cover for 
those absences during the summer. In addition, if such short-term coverage were 
intended to be included in the phrase “additional summer work,” there would be no need 
for the parties to agree on a staffing procedure for work that may or may not exist from 
summer to summer. 

Because we find the Board of Education’s interpretation plausible, we dismiss the 
Union’s claim of repudiation as well. 

Since we find no violation of any grievance settlement agreement nor any 
repudiation, we dismiss the complaint. 

ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the practice vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John W. Moore, Jr. 
John W. Moore, Jr. 
Chairman 

David C. Anderson 
David C. Anderson 
Alternate Board Member 

Thomas C. Watson 
Thomas C. Watson 
Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 3rd 
day of July 2002 to the following:


Attorney Thomas W. Bucci

Willinger, Shepro, Tower & Bucci

850 Main Street

Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604


Attorney Thomas N. Sullivan

Sullivan, Schoen, Campane & Connon

646 Prospect Avenue

Hartford, Connecticut 06105


John Mosby

15 Adamson Avenue

South Norwalk, Connecticut 06854


James T. Castelot, Staff Representative

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051


Attorney Susan Creamer

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051


RRR 

RRR 

_____________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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